24 LC 39 4362

House Resolution 1434

By: Representative Martinez of the 111th

## A RESOLUTION

1 Honoring Mrs. Ashley MacDonald Callahan and dedicating an intersection in her memory;

- 2 and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Mrs. Ashley MacDonald Callahan has long been recognized by the citizens of
- 4 this state for the vital role that she played in the teaching profession and her deep personal
- 5 commitment to the education of the students of Georgia; and
- 6 WHEREAS, a graduate of the University of Georgia, Mrs. Callahan devoted 16 years to
- 7 inspiring the future leaders of this state as a high school and middle school educator; and
- 8 WHEREAS, she made the subject of science come to life for her students by developing an
- 9 oceanography course which was used by several schools and by assisting with writing the
- 10 oceanography curriculum for the State of Georgia; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Mrs. Callahan was a dedicated professional who went above and beyond,
- 13 serving in leadership roles and working with students inside and outside of the classroom;
- 14 and

11

LC 39 4362

15 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this remarkable and distinguished

- 16 Georgian be appropriately recognized by dedicating an intersection in her memory.
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE GENERAL
- 18 ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA that the intersection of State Route 81 at Ozora Church Road
- 19 in Walton County is dedicated as the Ashley MacDonald Callahan Memorial Intersection.
- 20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Department of Transportation is authorized and
- 21 directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs dedicating the Ashley MacDonald Callahan
- 22 Memorial Intersection.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 24 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 25 family of Mrs. Ashley MacDonald Callahan and to the Department of Transportation.